
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 21 March 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am, 
 

 

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 
 
No matters to discuss 

 

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Open Public Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meetings 
 
15th February 2018 
26th February 2018  Special  

 

1 - 18 

5.   Action list 

 
 

6.   Social Justice Policy 

 
19 - 62 

7.   Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act 2015 

 

63 - 104 

8.   Strategic Equality Plan 

 
105 - 156 

9.   Strong Communities forward work programme 

 
157 - 158 

10.   Cabinet & Council forward work programme 159 - 174 

Public Document Pack



 

 
11.   Date and time of next meeting 

 
9th April 2018 – special meeting 
 
24th May 2018 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: J.Pratt 

A. Webb 
A.Davies 
L.Dymock 
L.Jones 
R.Roden 
L. Guppy 
V. Smith 
A. Easson 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching Monmouthshir
[...]
ank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman) 
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A.Davies, L.Dymock, R.Roden, L. Guppy, 
V. Smith and A. Easson  
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): S. Jones 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Gillian Dicken Principal EHO 
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise 
David Jones Head of Public Protection 
Judith Langdon Whole Place Officer 
Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager 
Dave Loder Finance Manager 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Rachel Rawlings Whole Place Officer 
Joe Skidmore Communities and Partnership Development Lead 
Owen Wilce Programme Lead - A County That Serves 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
County Councillors L. Jones. 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
 
3. Open Public Forum  

 
The Committee were joined by Mt Peter Sutherland representing Llanbadoc Community 
Council who raised the following points; 
 
Although happy to have confirmation of the speed camera at Woodside it was asked if it 
would be possible to have a camera installed at Monkswood. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

The Llanbadoc Community Council clerk wrote to the council on the 18th December 
2017 regarding an issue at Glascoed Common and to date have received no response.  
 
Traffic through Usk during the gas works – the utility company was praised for their 
communication with residents, but here are concerns regarding the lack of information 
regarding the alternative routes for HGVs during the duration of the works. 
 
Review
[...]
es  
 

 Fairness and service distribution 
 

 Benefits and enforcement 
 
The Committee agreed to accept the recommendations as follows; 
 

 That Monmouthshire County Council take on the responsibility for the 
enforcement of on street parking. 

 

 That officers should prepare an application to take on Civil Parking 
Enforcement to the Welsh Government and funding of £90,000 for the 
preparation of a consolidated order. 

 

 That a budget of £150,000 be made available for works required to ensure 
the order may be effectively enforced. 

 

 That the provision of the front line of the service be provided in house i.e. by 
directly employed staff. 

 

 That the selection and commissioning of the provision of the back office 
service (i.e. administration of penalties, fines, appeals etc.) be delegated to 
the relevant Chief Officer (Head of Operations) in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Operations. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.19 am  
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

NON-PUBLICATION 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.0 To present the draft Social Justice Strategy for scrutiny. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That Committee provides feedback to inform the final version of the Social Justice Strategy 

in readiness for presentation to Cabinet on 2nd May 2018.  (Appendix A). 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 During 2016, two significant pieces of legislation came into force, the Wellbeing of Future 

Generations Act and the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act.  Both Acts are 

underpinned by duties to collaborate with other public bodies, to involve people in the issues 

that affect them and to concentrate on developing preventative approaches rather than 

waiting for problems to arise. 

3.2 In March 2017, the council endorsed two major pieces of work looking at well-being across 

the county - the Well-being Assessment and the Population Needs Assessment.  Both 

highlighted the strengths and opportunities within our communities and used an extensive 

evidence base to draw out some of the challenges individuals and communities will face in 

the future. 

3.3 In May 2017, the County Council election resulted in a new set of Councillors with renewed 

ambition to address issues of inequality that had been highlighted as a result of the Well-

being and Population Needs Assessments, appointments included a new Cabinet Member 

for Social Justice.  This was also coupled with the importance of re-setting our work with 

communities and subsequently in September 2017, Cabinet approved the restructure of 

both the Whole Place and the Partnerships Teams into a re-focussed Community and 

Partnership Development Team. 

3.4 This draft Social Justice Strategy demonstrates our commitment as a Council to address 

inequalities in our county in order to make our society function better.  Using the Community 

and Partnership team as an enabling body, it provides an approach that will help turn lives 

around by removing barriers and facilitating practical support and solutions to enable all our 

citizens to realise their full potential. 

3.5 This is the first phase of an evolving strategy demonstrating our intention to work as a 

Council, and in partnership at national, regional and community level, to implement the 

policy interventions, approaches, support and methods to improve outcomes for people and 

communities. 

SUBJECT:  SOCIAL JUSTICE STRATEGY (DRAFT) 

MEETING:  STRONG COMMUNITIES    

DATE:  29TH MARCH 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/documents/s10040/4ca.%20Cabinet%20Report%20updated%20Sept%202017.pdf


3.6 This draft Social Justice Strategy sets out our purpose, our intentions and activities for the 

next four years and the targets by which we will measure our success to ensure that we 

achieve our goal – to put social justice at the heart of what we do in Monmouthshire. 

 

4. OPTIONS 
[...]
n a promise to develop strategies with 

the aim of supporting people and communities to fulfil their potential and live the lives they 

want to live. 

 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

5.1 An evaluation assessment has been included in Appendix B for future evaluation of whether 

the decision has been successfully implemented. The decision will come back to the 

Stronger Communities committee in 12 months for review.  

 

6. REASONS: 

6.1 This draft of the Council’s first ever Social Justice Strategy sets out our purpose, intentions 

and activities for the next four years and the targets by which we will measure our success.  

However, this is an evolving Strategy and in this first phase we wish to demonstrate our 

commitment to work as a Council, and in partnership at national, regional and community 

level, to implement the policy interventions, approaches, support and methods to improve 

outcomes for people and communities - further phases will include the development of Anti-

poverty and Loneliness strategies in association with the Public Service Board.  

 

 

Page 20



7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

7.1 This Policy advocates aligning resources and specific funding streams available to the 

Council and our partners in order to make a difference to the anti-poverty agenda and 

maximise the impact of investments. 

 

8. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

8.1 The significant equality impacts identified in the assessment (Appendix C) are summarised 
 below  for members’ consideration: 
 

This Strategy will provide the strategic context to ensure that we keep the community at the 
heart of what we do by taking a ‘place based approach’, working with communities to identify 
their own strengths and areas for development and well-being. The strategy advocates the 
bringing together of public services, community leaders, business, schools and all residents 
to addre
[...]
ned. 

Our Foundation: Purpose and Values  ........................................................................................ 7 

Action Plan ............................................................................................................................... 17 

How we will Evaluate Progress ................................................................................................. 22 

Performance Indicators  ............................................................................................................ 23 

Risks.......................................................................................................................................... 24 

Appendix - National Policy Context ......................................................................................... 26 

Appendix – Local Policy context............................................................................................... 29 

 

 

  

Page 35



 

4 

 

Putting Social Justice…..at the of what we do in 

Monmouthshire 

Monmouthshire County Council is committed to building sustainable and resil ien t  

communities.  Central to this are the principles of social justice. The current 

Administration have demonstrated their commitment to Social Justice through 

their appointment of a new Cabinet Member for Social Justice and th e 

development of this Social Justice strategy which demonstrates how the Council  

will address inequalit ies in our county in order to make our society function better .   

It provides an approach that will help turn lives around by removing barriers and  

facilitat ing practical support and solutions to enable our citizens to realise their  

full potential. 

This is an evolving strategy and in this first phase we wish to demonstrate our commitment to work as 

a Council, and in partnership at national, regional and community level, to implement the policy 

interventions, approaches, support and methods to improve outcomes for people and communities - 

further phases will include the development of an Anti-poverty Strategy and a Combating Loneliness 

Strategy in association with the Public Service Board.  

 

This Social Justice Strategy sets out our purpose, our intentions and activities for the next four years and 

the targets by which we will measure our success to ensure that we achieve our goal – putting social 

justice at the heart of what we do in Monmouthshire. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

5 

 

The Case for Change 

Monmouthshire is often perceived to be leafy and affluent and in many aspects it  

is.  However some of the differences within and between communities are stark ,  

especially when they exist side-by-side.  There are wide variations in exam results  

between people from different social backgrounds who attend the same schools .  

There are many high earners living in our County but wages available locally are 

lower than other parts of Wales.  Many people experience in-work poverty and  

the wage differentia l between men and women is currently the highest in Wales .   

Many of our citizens are getting older, suffering ill health and at ris k of becoming  

lonely and isolated. The costs of living in our rural county and accessing very basic 

services, such as transport and health provision, are greater than the costs for 

people living in urban conurbations.  

Evidence of Inequality  

The Well-being Assessment and the Population Needs Assessment undertaken by the Council 

in March 2017 both highlighted the strengths and opportunities within our communities and 

used an extensive evidence base to draw out some of the challenges individuals and 

communities will face in the future. Some of the issues identified are detailed below: 

 One in five reception age children in Monmouthshire are overweight or obese; 
 There is a gap in the educational attainment between children who are in rec
[...]
day-to-day needs of residents, visitors and businesses.  

Future Monmouthshire and its interventions are built around our design principles. Future 

Monmouthshire has also focussed in on a number of significant future trends, such as the future of 

work, the utility of automated systems and machine learning, forward-looking land-use and house 

building and alternative models of service delivery.  We have nine design principles that link to longer-

term goals which help guide our work. 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

 

 

NON-PUBLICATION 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.0 To present the draft Gwent Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(VAWDASV) Strategy to Select Committee prior to adoption across Gwent.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the Select Committee consider the draft Gwent VAWDASV Strategy (Appendix A) and 

offer any recommendations prior to presentation to Cabinet. 

 

3. BACKGROUND: 

 

3.1  The Gwent VAWDASV Strategy is required under the Violence Against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 which calls for the public sector in Wales to 

work together in a consistent and cohesive way to improve the outcomes for individuals and 

their families subjected to VAWDASV.  

 

3.2  The Gwent Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Partnership 

Board has been established to meet the requirements of the Act.  The public and third sector 

partners that make up the Gwent board are: the five local authorities in Gwent, Gwent Police, 

and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Aneurin Bevan University Health 

Board, Welsh Ambulance Service, Probation Services, Registered Social Landlords, 

Supporting People Regional Collaborative Committee, South Wales Fire and Rescue 

Service, Gwent Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards, VAWDASV specialist sector 

partners and voluntary sector organisations.  

3.3   The Gwent VAWDASV Strategy contributes to the National Strategy on Violence against 

Women,
[...]
 against women, domestic 

abuse and sexual violence is tolerated. 

 

Gwent Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Partnership 

Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 The Partnership Board includes;  the five local authorities, Gwent Police, and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, Wales Ambulance Service Trust, Probation Services, 
Registered Social Landlords, Supporting People Regional Collaborative Committee, Fire and Rescue Service, Gwent 
Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards, VAWDASV specialist sector partners and voluntary sector organisations.  

Page 70



 

  5 
Gwent Regional VAWDASV Strategy Draft  

2. INTRODUCTION: POLICY AND LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT 

 
In Wales, the UK and internationally, violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 

violence is considered to be a violation of human rights and a cause and consequence of 

inequality between women and men. It happens to women because they are women, and 

women are disproportionately impacted by certain forms of violence.  

Whilst it is important that this Strategy acknowledges and communicates the disproportionate 

experience of women and girls this does not, in any way, negate violence and abuse directed 

towards men and boys, or violence and abuse perpetrated by women. This Strategy recognises 

that anyone (women, men, children and young people) can experience and be affected by 

domestic abuse, rape and sexual assault, sexual abuse, forced marriage, child sexual abuse, 

stalking and harassment, sexual harassment and exploitation. This can happen in any 

relationship regardless of sex, age, ethnicity, gender, sexuality, disability, religion or belief, 

income, geography or lifestyle. A significant number of those who experience VAWDASV will 

have one or more ‘protected characteristics’, under the Equality Act 20103 and will face 

additional vuln
[...]
WDASV specialist sector:  Third sector organisations whose core business is violence 

against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence. 

Independent Domestic Violence Adviser (IDVA):  Trained specialist worker who provides 

short to medium-term casework support for high risk victims of domestic abuse.  

Independent Sexual Violence Adviser (ISVA):  Trained specialist worker who provides 

support to victims/survivors of rape and sexual assault. 

BME/BAME – Black and Minority Ethnic or Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic is the terminology 

used to describe people of non-white descent. 

Ask and Act:  A process of targeted enquiry across the Welsh Public Service in relation to 

violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence. 

Page 102



 

  37 
Gwent Regional VAWDASV Strategy Draft  

Target Hardening:  Target hardening is a means with which to make a property safer for the 

resident and reduce the risk of attack in this case by the perpetrator of domestic abuse. (It 

should be part of a ‘spectrum’ of services made available to help to protect victims of domestic 

abuse alongside support in the community, access to refuge provision, involvement of the 

police or other statutory services and programmes for perpetrators of domestic abuse - 

Domestic Abuse and Housing in Wales Factsheet (CIH Cymru 2013) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AGENDA ITEM  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

The Equality Act 2010 was introduced in April 2011.  Within the Specific duties is the requirement to publish an 
annual report on the progress made by the Council in its compliance with its Strategic Equality Plan, equality 
objectives and action Plan. The Act’s principles and processes ensure that the Council remains true to its 
corporate values of Openness, Fairness, Flexibility and Teamwork. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That Members endorse the progress made by the Council in the sixth year of the Strategic Equality Plan as 
detailed in its sixth annual monitoring report. 

 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 

One of the specific duties in the Equality Act 2010 requires Public Bodies to publish an Annual Report detailing 
the progress on achievement of the actions outlined in the plan covering the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2016. There is also an appendix a report on the work that has been carried out on the Gender Pay Gap. 
 

SUBJECT:  6th Annual Monitoring Report on the 
Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 
 
MEETING:  Strong Communities Select 
DATE:   29th March 2018 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 8



  

4. REASONS: 
 

Whilst the Objectives and Plan fundamentally build on the existing culture and values of the Council, the Annual 
Report highlights many examples of good practice that have taken place across the different directorates. 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 

The Annual Report does not highlight any requirement for additional financial resources. 
 
6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

By its very nature, the Annual Report on the Strategic Equality Plan will have positive implications for all the 
protected characteristics so a Future Generation Evaluation will not accompany this report.   

 
7. CONSULTEES: 
 

Monmouthshire Inclusion Group, Officers, Monmouthshire Equality and Diversity Champion. 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 Equality Act 2010, EHRC Guidance, MCC Strategic Equality Plan. 
 
9. AUTHOR: 
 
 Alan Burkitt Policy Officer Equality and Welsh Language 
 
10. CONTACT DETAILS: 
 

Tel:   01633 644010  
E-mail:         alanburkitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 106



 

 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Cydraddoldeb ac  

Amrwyiaeth 

 

 

 

Page 107



 

 
 

                     Contents  

                    Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2016-17  ........................................................ 1 

                    Foreword…………………………………………………
[...]

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/02/2018 Strong Communities Select Committee
	Minutes


	6 Social Justice Policy
	Draft Social Justice Strategy V3 Appendix A 180320

	7 Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	Appendix A_Draft VAWDASV Strategy  Feb 2018

	8 Strategic Equality Plan
	MCC SEP DRAFT 6th Annual Monitoring Report ENG 2016 2017

	9 Strong Communities forward work programme
	10 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: R.Roden, L. Guppy, V. Smith and A. Easson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Alan Burkitt Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language
Claire Marchant Chief Officer Social Care, Health & Safeguarding
Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager

1. Apologies for absence 

County Councillors A. Davies, L. Jones and L. Dymock.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Open Public Forum 

There were no members of the public present.

4. To confirm minutes of the previous meetings 

The minutes of the meetings held on;

15th February 2018

26th February 2018 – special meeting

were agreed by the committee and signed by the Chair.

5. Action list 

The Members of the committee were asked to formulate questions for People Services 
Officers ahead of their return visit to the committee. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

6. Social Justice Policy 

Context: 

To present the draft Social Justice Strategy for scrutiny.

Key Issues:

During 2016, two significant pieces of legislation came into force, the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act and the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act. Both Acts 
are underpinned by duties to collaborate with other public bodies, to involve people in 
the issues that affect them and to concentrate on developing preventative approaches 
rather than waiting for problems to arise.

In March 2017, the council endorsed two major pieces of work looking at well-being 
across the county - the Well-being Assessment and the Population Needs Assessment. 
Both highlighted the strengths and opportunities within our communities and used an 
extensive evidence base to draw out some of the challenges individuals and 
communities will face in the future.

In May 2017, the County Council election resulted in a new set of Councillors with 
renewed ambition to address issues of inequality that had been highlighted as a result 
of the Wellbeing and Population Needs Assessments, appointments included a new 
Cabinet Member for Social Justice. This was also coupled with the importance of re-
setting our work with communities and subsequently in September 2017, Cabinet 
approved the restructure of both the Whole Place and the Partnerships Teams into a re-
focussed Community and Partnership Development Team.

This draft Social Justice Strategy demonstrates our commitment as a Council to 
address inequalities in our county in order to make our society function better. Using the 
Community and Partnership team as an enabling body, it provides an approach that will 
help turn lives around by removing barriers and facilitating practical support and 
solutions to enable all our citizens to realise their full potential.

This is the first phase of an evolving strategy demonstrating our intention to work as a 
Council, and in partnership at national, regional and community level, to implement the 
policy interventions, approaches, support and methods to improve outcomes for people 
and communities.

This draft Social Justice Strategy sets out our purpose, our intentions and activities for 
the next four years and the targets by which we will measure our success to ensure that 
we achieve our goal – to put social justice at the heart of what we do in Monmouthshire.

Member Scrutiny:

In respect of the weight statistics in the case for change it was noted that the figures 
date back to 2014/15 and it was asked if more current figures could be supplied to allow 
Members to look at changes which are taking place.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

The financial implications of the policy were questioned and it was asked who would 
take responsibility for the different areas. An example was given with child friendly 
communities, over previous years there had been occasions when dated playground 
equipment had been taken away and not replaced. Members stressed the necessity of 
safe, active communities and queried how we would finance this.

The value of open spaces was highlighted with Members keen to see infrastructure 
which had been taken away replaced with new play equipment which was easily 
accessible to all in the community. 

Members applauded the Officers for the work which had gone into the policy and 
commented on the value of the Member’s workshop they had attended. The fact that it 
is a live document with across party committee support reassured Members that the 
policy would thrive.

In regard to the play areas a Member pointed out that these are community assets and 
it was felt that town and community councils should be fully engaged and involved in 
obtaining funding. The Member raised the point that town and community councils are 
not capped at the moment they can precept for the funding and get the work done.

The Chair raised the importance of focusing on modern day slavery and people 
trafficking as an authority as two cases have been highlighted through our Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee.   

The Cabinet Member for Social Justice thanked the committee for their scrutiny and 
spoke of the policy being live and regularly updated.

Reflections included;

 The importance of community ownership working with town and community 
councils

 The creation of the community development partnership team

 Looking for Members to endorse the strategy and the endorsement of PSB 
partners.

Committee’s Conclusion:

Members were happy to receive the first phase of an the policy which 
demonstrates our intention to work as a Council, and in partnership at national, 
regional and community level, to implement the policy interventions, approaches, 
support and methods to improve outcomes for people and communities.

Members felt that the Social Justice Strategy sets out our purpose, our intentions 
and activities for the next four years and the targets by which we will measure our 
success to ensure that we achieve our goal – to put social justice at the heart of 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

what we do in Monmouthshire and look forward to regular updates.

7. Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 

Context: 

To present the draft Gwent Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (VAWDASV) Strategy to Select Committee prior to adoption across Gwent.

Key Issues:

The Gwent VAWDASV Strategy is required under the Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 which calls for the public sector 
in Wales to work together in a consistent and cohesive way to improve the outcomes for 
individuals and their families subjected to VAWDASV.

The Gwent Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Partnership 
Board has been established to meet the requirements of the Act. The public and third 
sector partners that make up the Gwent board are: the five local authorities in Gwent, 
Gwent Police, and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Aneurin Bevan 
University Health Board, Welsh Ambulance Service, Probation Services, Registered 
Social Landlords,
Supporting People Regional Collaborative Committee, South Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service, Gwent Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards, VAWDASV specialist sector 
partners and voluntary sector organisations.

The Gwent VAWDASV Strategy contributes to the National Strategy on Violence 
against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence – 2016 – 2021. The Gwent 
VAWDASV Strategy has been prepared by the Gwent VAWDASV Partnership Board of 
which the Monmouthshire County Council is a member.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member asked if the report could be updated with helpline numbers easily accessible.

It was asked that the strategy is brought back to committee to review.

A Member highlighted that the use of women in the title may deter men from 
approaching agencies for help in domestic abuse situations.

It was suggested that the local MP and AM have receive a copy of the strategy.

Members asked if they would expect to see an increase in domestic abuse incidents 
with the roll out of the universal credit, as finances can be a root cause of domestic 
arguments. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

A Member asked where the detail of incidents were held and how they were monitored.

Particular concerns were raised in regard to adverse childhood experiences. It was felt 
that not enough was done to support children, particularly in regard to the 
communication between the police and schools. It was asked that when a child has 
been a victim or witness to an incident that the police force make the school aware so 
that support can be put in place for the child.

 

Committee’s Conclusion:

Members were impressed by the work and commitment of Officers supporting this 
strategy and look forward to having regular updates and opportunities to provide 
feedback.

8. Strategic Equality Plan 

Context: 

The Equality Act 2010 was introduced in April 2011. Within the Specific duties is the 
requirement to publish an annual report on the progress made by the Council in its 
compliance with its Strategic Equality Plan, equality objectives and action Plan. The 
Act’s principles and processes ensure that the Council remains true to its corporate 
values of Openness, Fairness, Flexibility and Teamwork.

Key Issues:

One of the specific duties in the Equality Act 2010 requires Public Bodies to publish an 
Annual Report detailing the progress on achievement of the actions outlined in the plan 
covering the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March
2016. There is also an appendix a report on the work that has been carried out on the 
Gender Pay Gap.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member asked if there would be future training for Elected Members to increase 
equalities knowledge.

It was asked if the officer has meetings with other authorities to discuss best practice.

It was suggested that the officer attends area committee meetings to share the 
message of equalities. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Chamber on Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

The portfolio holder Cabinet Member County Councillor Sara Jones thanked the 
Equalities Officer for the hard work that goes into this critical agenda. The Cabinet 
Member said that we are looking to refresh the inclusion group and the plan, we will be 
looking for Elected Members to feed into this.
 

Committee’s Conclusion:

That Members endorsed the progress made by the Council in the sixth year of the 
Strategic Equality Plan as detailed in its sixth annual monitoring report.

The upcoming training was welcomed and it was felt crucial that this is refreshed 
regularly.

9. Strong Communities forward work programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme for the Strong Communities Select 
Committee. In doing so, the following points were noted;

A special meeting will called to invite back People Services and to provide scrutiny of 
the Highways Management Plan.

The following items were added to the work plan;

 Modern Slavery

 Roadside advertising

 Visits to recycling plants in Monmouthshire

10. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Members noted the Cabinet & Council work planner.

11. Date and time of next meeting 

24th May 2018 – 10am (pre-meeting 9.30am)

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


